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that the poorest section of the population would be benefited. Besides the fact that the supply of milk itself is not adequate, bulk of it is not also double-toneq and, therefore, the poorest of the poor are not the actual beneficiaries of the World Food Programme. The objective of the World Food Programme is thus defeated and, more offluent people sre benefited because they only can afford to take this milk which has more fat content.

That being the situation, will the Hon. Minister gee to it that the objective of the Worlq Food Programme Is fulfilleq by supplying more and more double-toneq milk so that the poor people would be benefited?

MR. SPEAKER:
question.

It is too long a

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: There is very little double-toneg milk being produced at present and whatever double-
toned milk is produced is, to the best of my knowledge, being supplieq to institutions for the poor and for schoo] children through the local bodies.
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Sugar

*111. SHRI M, RAM GOPAL
REDDY:

SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY:

Will the Minister o4 AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the country’s sugar production during the last season was expected to be a recorq high and if so, how much;

(b) is it a fact that domestic consumption hag gone down during the Year compared to the previous year;

(c) it so, the
and

reasons for the same;

(d) what steps Government propose to take to dispose of the sugar?

surplus-

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
AND IRRIGATION AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIEg (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH):
(a) Sugar production in the last season
(i.e. October, 1980 to September, 1981)
was 51.43 lakh tonnes compared to
38.59 laknh tonnes in 1979-80 season.
However, the saig production of 51.43 lakh tonneg in 1980-81 season was lower than the record production of
64.62 lakh tonnes in 1977-78 and 58.44
lakh tonneg in 1978-79.

(b) ang (c). With a carry-over stock of 6.82 lakh tonnes at the beginning of the 1980-81- season and the production of 51.43 lakh tonnes in that season together with import of 2.14 lakh tcnnes, the total availability in 1980-81 cugar year amounted to 60.39 iakh tonngs cnly which was lower than the availability of 80.86 lakh tonnes, 91.80 lakh tonnes
ang 61.75 lakh tonneg in the sugar years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively. Due to this reduced overall availability of sugar in the 1980-81 sugar year, and also judicious monthly releases in that context, the internal consumption in that year wasg somewhat lower at 49.80 lakh tonnes as compared to 52.03 lakh tonnes in the 1979-80 sugar year.

(d) The entire carry over of sugar with faetories as on 1-10 1981 as also major portion of imported sugar has already been utiliseq for internal consumption during October and November, 1981, A small balance of about 39,400 tonnes of importeq sugar has also been released for internal consumption for December, 1981.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: It ig really a comprehensive answer. I have to congratulate the hon, Minister for increasing the production from 38 lakh tonnes during the Janata rule to 52 lakh tonnes in one year;
this year we are expecting a production of about 70 lakh tofnes. When our actual consumption is only about 52 lakh tonnes and when thjg year our production will be over 70 lakh tonnes. I want to know from the hon. Minister how he is going to deal with the surplus sugar.

RAO BIRENDRA SII?GH; We shall be very happy to deal with surplus sugar by way of exports and by creation of a buffer stock; and larger quantities would be supplied in the free market,

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: Of course, the production is going to be very high this year. I want to know whether he is going to take any steps to protect the sugar factories and also the sugarcane growers from falling prices; If there are injudicious releages of sugar, I am afraid, the sugarcane growers will be badly hit. I want to know what is the policy of release of sugar.,

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: The policy of release of sugar remains the same ag it was last year, The quantity of levy sugar to be released, we hope, will increase in accordance with the incre¢ase in population according to the recent census; Members, I hope, would be happy to know that; and the free sale quantities will be regulated according to the market trends.
We would not like prices to g.o too high nor shall we allow the prices to crash to such an extent that the factories suffer losses,

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
A carry-over stock of 21.36 lakh tonnes was availablg last year, Thig year the figure i only 6.6 lakh tonnes.
What steps have been taken to build a buffer stock, including imports?
Also what steps have been taken to curb smugglidg, that is, sugar being taken out of the country to Pakistan?

RAO RIRENDRA SINGH: If the hon. Member gives any specific information about smuggling taking place from any point in the country, we shal] be very thankful to him.

The carry-over stock of such a low leve] as six lakh tonnes was on acc- ' ount of reduced production in the past years. The hon. Member knowg that the position has been improving since |
thig Government took over. This year we expect a bumper sugarcane crop and a large production of sugar.

SHRI.JANARDHANA POOJARY:
What about imports?

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Why imports? We shall export if we have surplus,
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RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: We are very careful to see that in fiture the sugarcane producers - get remunerative prices, so that cultivation of sugarcane does not again drop to such an extent as it went down during the lagt two or three years, Therefore, the fears of the hon. Member are abso-Iutely unfounded.

———

WRITTEN ANSWERS QUESTIONS

Losg of Crops' ﬁy Cyclone

*101. SHRI NAWAL KISHORE
SHARMA:
SHRI D. M. PUTTE GOW-
DA:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleaseq to state:

(a) the loss suffered by crops in varioug parts of the country and particularly in Gujarat due to recent cye-
lone; and

(b) the assistance provided by the Central Government for the cyclone affected farmers?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL RECONSTRUC-
TION AND IRRIGATION AND CI-
VIL SUPPLIES (RAO BIRENDRA
SINGH): (a) According to the India Meteorological Department, a severe cyclonic storm with core of hurrie-
cane winds hit Saurashtra coast near Mangrol aroung midnight of Ist November and lay ds a cyclonic storm between Porbandar ang Jamnagar.on the morning of 2nd November. Then it weakened and moved northeagt-
wards ag a deep depression rapidly across Rajasthan and gissipated over the hills of West Uttar Pradesh by 4th November, 1981. According to the report received from the Government of Gujarat, the extent of damage in Gujarat dite to this cyclone is as under;—.

Population affected 54 lakhs

Number o] human lives lost 14

Cattle lost 13,042

Cropped area affected 11,84,900 ha.

No. of huts collapsed 1128
No. of huts damaged 8686
No. of houses éollap sed 677

No. of house damaged 6034

Damage to Fisherman Rs, 56,38

Boats, nets, salt pans etc, lakhs

Estmated value of the Rs, 783.63
Public properties like roads, lakhs irrigation works, Government buildings ect,

No report of damage from other partg of the country hag been received,

(by A detaileq Memorandum of the
* damage and quantum of Central assistance requiréd has not yet been received from the Government of Gujarat to enable the Central Government to sand a Central Team to assess the damage and the requirement of Central agsistance to meet the situation.

On the request of the State Governmen of Gujarat, the Government of India recently sanctioned a wavs and means advance of Rg 5 crores. Besides, the Government of Guiarat has been sanctioned Rs. 8 crores (Rs. 5 crorogg for Kharif and Rs. 3 crores for Rabi) as short term loan for purchase and Distribution of agricultural inputs to the farmers.

R o W & FEE wY
AT

* 102, W™ WA g7 ¢ AT
gft ddYag sam A guradn fa:

() wwra agr cfwerf &y yraslt arfas ok awmifsa daza gRT g ® Wy (Teema) W graffan g@anm # Ifwm & fua
"w My fag aar faviy fag ag

